



Strand Associates, Inc.®
629 Washington Street
Columbus, IN 47201
(P) 812.372.9911
www.strand.com

October 31, 2022

Garrett Gordon
Regional Water Resource Agency
2101 Grimes Avenue
Owensboro, KY 42303

Re: David Hawes WWTP Improvements
Contract 2023-09
Regional Water Resource Agency of Owensboro, Kentucky

Dear Mr. Gordon:

Bids for the above-referenced Project were opened on October 27, 2022. Two Bids were received with the resulting Bid tabulation enclosed.

Dugan & Myers LLC of Cincinnati, OH was the apparent low Bidder at \$20,125,575. The Bid included a Bid Bond for 5 percent and Addendum No. 1 through No. 5 were acknowledged. The Bid is deemed to be responsive.

Strand Associates, Inc.® has previously worked with Dugan & Myers on numerous projects in Kentucky and Indiana. For those projects, the owner(s) determined Dugan and Myers to be responsible.

If you determine that Dugan & Myers is a responsible Bidder after your evaluation of their qualifications, we recommend proceeding with award of the Contract in accordance with Article 18 of the Instructions to Bidders.

Sincerely,

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.®

Travis P. Maupin, P.E.

Enclosure

Bids Received: 2 P.M.
October 27, 2022

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.*
629 Washington Street
Columbus, IN 47201

REGIONAL WATER RESOURCE AGENCY
OWENSBORO, KENTUCKY
DAVID HAWES WWTP IMPROVEMENTS
CONTRACT 2023-09

BID TABULATION SUMMARY

Bidder and Address	Bid Bond or Guarantee	Addenda Acknowledged	Lump Sum Base Bid	Bid Alternative No. 1	Bid Alternative No. 2	Bid Alternative No. 3	Bid Alternative No. 4	Bid Alternative No. 5
Dugan & Meyers, LLC 11110 Kenwood Road Cincinnati, OH 45242	5%	Yes	\$20,125,575.00	\$1,917,759.00	\$138,665.00	\$76,127.00	\$12,351.00	\$708,648.00
Bowen Engineering Corporation 8802 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, IN 46260	5%	Yes	\$22,275,718.00	\$697,199.00	\$213,514.00	\$65,062.00	\$15,495.00	\$703,612.00

Reviewed by: *Travis Pritchard* 10/28/22



Travis Pritchard 10/31/22

Bids Received: 2 P.M.
October 27, 2022

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.®
629 Washington Street
Columbus, IN 47201

REGIONAL WATER RESOURCE AGENCY
OWENSBORO, KENTUCKY
DAVID HAWES WWTP IMPROVEMENTS
CONTRACT 2023-09

EQUIPMENT ALTERNATIVES

Dugan & Meyers 11110 Kenwood Road Cincinnati, OH 45242						
	Item	Equipment Base Bid Manufacturer Included in the Lump Sum Base Bid (Circle One)	Cost of Equipment Included in the Lump Sum Base Bid	Alternative Manufacturer	Add to Base Bid for Alternative Manufacturer	Deduct From Base Bid for Alternative Manufacturer
A.	Controls and Instrumentation (Section 26 09 00)	Frakes Engineering OR Integrated Process Solutions OR Wunderlich-Malec	\$662,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
B.	Slide and Weir Gates (Section 40 05 59.23)	Fontaine-Aquanox OR Whipps, Inc. OR RW Gate	\$28,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
C.	Sludge Decanter (Section 35 22 30)	Parkson	\$150,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
D.	Low Pressure Rotary Lobe Blowers (Section 43 11 33)	Kaeser OR Aerzen	\$126,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
E.	Turbocompressor Blowers (Section 43 11 50.20)	Neuros (Preselected)	\$525,785			

Dugan & Meyers
11110 Kenwood Road
Cincinnati, OH 45242

	Item	Equipment Base Bid Manufacturer Included in the Lump Sum Base Bid (Circle One)	Cost of Equipment Included in the Lump Sum Base Bid	Alternative Manufacturer	Add to Base Bid for Alternative Manufacturer	Deduct From Base Bid for Alternative Manufacturer
F.	Rotary Lobe Pumps (Section 43 23 58)	Boerger OR Vogelsang	\$120,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
				_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
G.	Submersible Pumps (Section 43 25 10)	Flygt OR KSB	\$114,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
				_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
H.	Polymer Feeding and Blending Equipment (Section 46 33 33)	ProMinent OR UGSI ChemFeed	\$375,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
				_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
I.	Chemical Feed Pumps (Section 46 33 42)	ProMinent OR UGSI ChemFeed	\$200,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
				_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
J.	Aeration Equipment (Section 46 51 21)	Sanitaire	\$85,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
				_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
K.	BNR Process (Section 46 51 47)	Xylem (Preselected)	\$1,084,376			
L.	Belt Filter Presses (Section 46 76 21)	BDP	\$935,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
				_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
M.	Gravity Thickener Collectors (Section 46 71 13)	Evoqua OR Qvive OR Walker Process	\$154,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
				_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
				_____	(+) _____	(-) _____

Bowen Engineering Corporation
8802 North Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46260

	Item	Equipment Base Bid Manufacturer Included in the Lump Sum Base Bid (Circle One)	Cost of Equipment Included in the Lump Sum Base Bid	Alternative Manufacturer	Add to Base Bid for Alternative Manufacturer	Deduct From Base Bid for Alternative Manufacturer
A.	Controls and Instrumentation (Section 26 09 00)	Frakes Engineering OR Integrated Process Solutions OR Wunderlich-Malec	\$634,944.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
B.	Slide and Weir Gates (Section 40 05 59.23)	Fontaine Aquanox OR Whipps, Inc. OR RW Gate	\$37,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
C.	Sludge Decanter (Section 35 22 30)	Parkson	\$150,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
D.	Low Pressure Rotary Lobe Blowers (Section 43 11 33)	Kaeser OR Aerzen	\$140,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
E.	Turbocompressor Blowers (Section 43 11 50.20)	Neuros (Preselected)	\$525,785			
F.	Rotary Lobe Pumps (Section 43 23 58)	Boerger OR Vogelsang	\$88,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
G.	Submersible Pumps (Section 43 25 10)	Flygt OR KSB	\$71,800.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
H.	Polymer Feeding and Blending Equipment (Section 46 33 33)	ProMinent OR UGSI ChemFeed	\$375,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____

Bowen Engineering Corporation
8802 North Meridian Street
Indianapolis, IN 46260

	Item	Equipment Base Bid Manufacturer Included in the Lump Sum Base Bid (Circle One)	Cost of Equipment Included in the Lump Sum Base Bid	Alternative Manufacturer	Add to Base Bid for Alternative Manufacturer	Deduct From Base Bid for Alternative Manufacturer
I.	Chemical Feed Pumps (Section 46 33 42)	ProMinent OR UGSI-ChemFeed	\$112,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
				_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
J.	Aeration Equipment (Section 46 51 21)	Sanitaire	\$95,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
				_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
K.	BNR Process (Section 46 51 47)	Xylem (Preselected)	\$1,084,376			
L.	Belt Filter Presses (Section 46 76 21)	BDP	\$935,000.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
				_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
M.	Gravity Thickener Collectors (Section 46 71 13)	Evoqua OR Ovive OR Walker Process	\$164,800.00	_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
				_____	(+) _____	(-) _____
				_____	(+) _____	(-) _____

Bids Received: 2 P.M., October 27, 2022

STRAND ASSOCIATES, INC.®
 629 Washington Street
 Columbus, IN 47201

REGIONAL WATER RESOURCE AGENCY
 OWENSBORO, KENTUCKY
 DAVID HAWES WWTP IMPROVEMENTS
 CONTRACT 2023-09

CASH ALLOWANCES

BIDDER AND ADDRESS				Dugan & Meyers, LLC 11110 Kenwood Road Cincinnati, OH 45242		Bowen Engineering Corporation 8802 North Meridian Street Indianapolis, IN 46260	
Item No.	Description	Quantity Included in the Lump Sum Base Bid	Unit	Unit Price	Total Included in Lump Sum Bid	Unit Price	Total Included in Lump Sum Bid
1.	ENR BCI Adjustment Allowance on Material and Procured Equipment Section 01 29 00-Contract Considerations	1	LS	\$ 1,025,000.00	\$ 1,025,000.00	\$ 1,025,000.00	\$ 1,025,000.00
2.	Cleaning and Removal of Grit and Biosolids Material from Oxidation Ditches (Total, 4 Ditches) Section 02 77 50-Tank Material Removal and Disposal	4,520	CY	\$ 65.00	\$ 293,800.00	\$ 85.00	\$ 384,200.00
3.	Top of Wall Repairs Section 03 01 30-Concrete Surface Repair	20	CF	\$ 496.00	\$ 9,920.00	\$ 1,116.00	\$ 22,320.00
4.	Wall Vertical Surface and Underside of Slab Repairs Section 03 01 30-Concrete Surface Repair	50	CF	\$ 358.00	\$ 17,900.00	\$ 1,227.00	\$ 61,350.00
5.	Top of Slab Surface Repairs Section 03 01 30-Concrete Surface Repair	50	CF	\$ 306.00	\$ 15,300.00	\$ 495.00	\$ 24,750.00
6.	Electrical Service Section 26 21 00-Electrical Service System	1	LS	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00	\$ 10,000.00
7.	Unsuitable Foundation Material for Utility Trenches Section 31 23 00- Excavation, Fill, Backfill, and Grading	500	CY	\$ 87.00	\$ 43,500.00	\$ 116.00	\$ 58,000.00
							*\$83,000.00
8.	Unsuitable Foundation Materials for Structures and Roads Section 31 23 00-Excavation, Fill, Backfill, and Grading	1,000	CY	\$ 82.00	\$ 82,000.00	\$ 83.00	\$ 83,000.00

*CONTRACTOR'S COMPUTED TOTAL

Reviewed by *Travis Maupin* 10/28/22



Travis Maupin 10/31/22